

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NO.6 IN
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 744-748 OF 2013

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRANAV KUMAR ETC. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's Order)

Date: 03/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for mentioning today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.(N.P.)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.No.6 is taken on board. Heard.

We have issued notice in the Transfer Petition (C)No.744-748/2013 on 8.5.2013. On that day, it has not been pointed that the petition pending before the Delhi High court had already been decided. Therefore, in view of the same the Transfer Petition (C)No.746 of 2013 for transfer of the Writ Petition(C)No.6081 of 2012 titled as "P.S. Rawal & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors., is dismissed. The order passed on 8.5.2013 stands modified to that extent.

I.A.NO.6/2013 is accordingly allowed.

(O.P. Sharma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

I.A.NO.6
IN
TRANSFER PETITION(CIVIL) NO.744-748 OF 2013

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRANAV KUMAR ETC. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

I.A.No.6 is taken on board. Heard.

We have issued notice in the Transfer Petition (C)No.744-748/2013 on 8.5.2013. On that day, it has not been pointed that the Writ Petition(C)No.6081 of 2012 pending before the Delhi High court had already been decided. Therefore, in view of the same, the Transfer Petition (C)No.746 of 2013 for transfer of the Writ Petition(C)No.6081 of 2012 titled as "P.S. Rawal & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors., is dismissed. The order passed on 8.5.2013 stands modified to that extent.

I.A.NO.6/2013 is accordingly allowed.

.....J.
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]

NEW DELHI
JULY 3, 2013

.....J.
[S.A. BOBDE]